

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 689
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2024


REVIVAL OF CLOSED MSMEs


689.  SMT. GENIBEN NAGAJI THAKOR:
 SHRI ANAND BHADAURIA:
 DR. SHIVAJI BANDAPPA KALGE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the steps being taken by the Government to promote Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) along with the overall growth reported during the last five years;

(b) whether Government has any data on MSME industries/ MSMEs which got closed during COVID-19 period and also due to demonetisation in 2016, thereby making a large number of people unemployed and if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the assistance provided and other steps taken to help them revive after the ill effects of COVlD-
19 have come under control and the outcome of the efforts for their revival, State and year-wise;

(d) the number of such closed MSMEs which could not be revived, State-wise; and

(e) the number of new MSMEs opened during last five years, year and State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a) & (c): The Ministry of MSME launched Udyam Registration Portal (URP) on 01.07.2020.
Since its inception till 24.11.2024, 3,11,33,299 enterprises with an employment of  20,37,73,324 have
been registered on URP. To bring Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit of MSMEs and for availing benefits under Priority Sector Lending (PSL), Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) was launched on 11.01.2023. Since then till 24.11.2024, a total of 2,39,30,414 micro enterprises with an
employment of 2,84,91,516 have been registered on the portal. The Government has taken various initiatives to provide timely and adequate finances for MSMEs, which inter-alia include the following:


 Collateral free loans up to a limit of Rs. 500 lakh (w.e.f. 01.04.2023) to Micro and Small Enterprises, with guarantee coverage up to 85 % for various categories of loans through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) under Credit Guarantee
Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises. Since inception in 2000-01 till 10.11.2024, a total of 98,02,086 guarantees amounting to Rs 7,61,898.64 crore have been issued.


 Under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme, credit linked subsidy for setting up new micro-enterprises in non-farm sector is provided. Margin Money subsidy ranging from 15% to 35% of project cost, for projects up to Rs. 50 Lakh in Manufacturing sector and Rs. 20
Lakh in the Service sector, is provided. For beneficiaries belonging to Special categories, including women, the margin money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban areas.


: 2 :


 The Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) was launched in May, 2020 as part of Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyaan to support eligible MSMEs and business enterprises in meeting their operational liabilities and restarting their businesses in the context of the disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The Scheme was operational till 31.03.2023.
This Scheme covered all the sectors of the economy. Under this, 100% guarantee was provided to Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) in respect of the credit facility extended by them to eligible borrowers. State and year wise details are given in Annexure-I. As per a research report dated 23.1.2023 of the State Bank of India on ECLGS, almost 14.6 lakh MSME accounts, of which about 98.3% of the accounts were in the Micro and Small Enterprises categories, were saved. In absolute terms, MSME loan accounts worth Rs. 2.2 lakh crore improved since inception of ECLGS for entire banking industry. Around 12% of the outstanding MSME credit was saved from slipping into non-performing asset (NPA) classification due to ECLGS.


(b) & (d): Enterprises de-register on the Udyam portal due to a number of reasons such as change in the company owner, certificate not required, duplicate registration, shut down of enterprises and such other reasons. The State/UT-wise details of MSMEs which shut down between 2020 and 2022 (From 01.07.2020 to 31.03.2022), are given at Annexure - II. The data of closed MSMEs which have not revived is not maintained centrally.

(e): The year-wise details of new MSMEs opened in each State/UTs, during the last five years, are given at Annexure – III.
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Annexure-I
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) and (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 689 for answer on 28.11.2024.

ECLGS MSME State/UTs-wise and Year-wise Data

Sl.
No. STATE/UTs

FY-2020-21 FY-2021-22 FY-2022-23
Total No of
Guarantee

s Issued

Total
Amount

Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

No of
Guarantee

s Issued

Amount
Guarante
ed (Rs. In

Cr)

No of
Guarante
es Issued

Amount
Guarante
ed (Rs. In

Cr)

No of
Guara
ntees

Issued

Amount
Guarant
eed (Rs.
In Cr)

1
Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

1,946 90.91 121 41.97 44 16.15 2,111 149.03

2 Andhra
Pradesh 199,336 6,088.04 36,815 2,546.48 3,358 720.16 239,509 9,354.68

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 1,872 50.36 137 22.58 47 5.82 2,056 78.76

4 Assam 521,090 2,230.34 22,224 598.22 1,603 223.71 544,917 3,052.27
5 Bihar 618,456 2,937.42 163,606 883.94 2,578 206.68 784,640 4,028.04
6 Chandigarh 5,507 569.97 759 176.69 102 43.28 6,368 789.94
7 Chhattisgarh 132,008 2,807.20 59,782 1,103.89 1,428 238.17 193,218 4,149.26

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and
Daman & Diu

2,757 258 324 181 68 41 3,149 480

9 Delhi 78,883 8,416.72 13,874 3,319.56 1,196 777.32 93,953 12,513.60
10 Goa 10,688 560.50 1,007 367.60 388 151.72 12,083 1,079.82
11 Gujarat 274,564 15,458.00 69,554 6,559.59 5,245 2,476.36 349,363 24,493.95
12 Haryana 141,646 6,888.09 47,207 2,595.66 2,293 597.49 191,146 10,081.24

13 Himachal
Pradesh 42,738 1,137.59 4,945 570.21 1,004 146.80 48,687 1,854.60

14 Jammu &
Kashmir 32,408 924.69 1,524 260.14 519 61.60 34,451 1,246.43

15 Jharkhand 234,019 2,181.73 59,203 1,074.21 2,186 197.98 295,408 3,453.92
16 Karnataka 447,327 10,629.94 410,159 4,230.53 15,390 1,196.73 872,876 16,057.20
17 Kerala 389,874 5,596.08 136,899 2,294.10 4,095 641.50 530,868 8,531.68
18 Ladakh 790 32.48 32 9.50 4 1.62 826 43.60
19 Lakshadweep 368 1.80 3 0.19 3 0.10 374 2.09

20 Madhya
Pradesh 374,280 5,590.18 172,165 1,993.60 2,959 501.00 549,404 8,084.78

21 Maharashtra 834,910 21,495.08 127,087 9,327.02 12,130 3,285.43 974,127 34,107.53
22 Manipur 9,361 96.58 250 9.92 47 5.74 9,658 112.24
23 Meghalaya 10,737 135.46 477 25.16 63 13.22 11,277 173.84
24 Mizoram 3,315 43.28 117 8.63 29 0.38 3,461 52.29
25 Nagaland 7,136 57.71 147 7.38 36 1.87 7,319 66.96
26 Odisha 862,108 3,725.89 56,307 1,209.03 8,834 527.25 927,249 5,462.17
27 Puducherry 13,456 297.79 8,435 116.95 480 33.04 22,371 447.78
28 Punjab 176,374 5,761.51 26,283 2,135.84 2,605 501.39 205,262 8,398.74

29 Rajasthan 281,115 9,007.74 242,295 3,780.83 3,300 835.25 526,710 13,623.82

30 Sikkim 7,944 74.33 169 30.76 66 8.11 8,179 113.20
31 Tamil Nadu 619,048 17,507.77 242,292 7,330.67 13,861 2,303.05 875,201 27,141.49
32 Telangana 103,156 6,484.54 14,193 2,307.55 1,490 828.60 118,839 9,620.69
33 Tripura 59,806 228.53 2,079 43.47 210 3.89 62,095 275.89
34 Uttar Pradesh 621,248 11,495.39 160,996 4,272.72 7,616 1,342.73 789,860 17,110.84
35 Uttarakhand 61,180 1,692.85 8,250 907.34 872 190.19 70,302 2,790.38
36 West Bengal 18,64,074 9,605.34 137,806 3,436.22 6,722 704.15 20,08,602 13,745.71

 Grand Total 90,45,525  160,159.91 22,27,523 63,779.49 102,871  18,829.29 1,13,75,919 242,768.69


Annexure-II
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 689 for answer on 28.11.2024.


State/UTs-wise total number of MSMEs shut down from 01.07.2020 to 31.03.2022

Sl. No. State/UTs Total
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands                            9
2 Andhra Pradesh                       113
3 Arunachal Pradesh                          -
4 Assam                            8
5 Bihar                       559
6 Chandigarh                         22
7 Chhattisgarh                         68
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 7
9 Delhi                       210
10 Goa                            8
11 Gujarat                       559
12 Haryana                       167
13 Himachal Pradesh                         10
14 Jammu and Kashmir                         51
15 Jharkhand                       134
16 Karnataka                       276
17 Kerala                       139
18 Ladakh                            1
19 Lakshadweep                          -
20 Madhya Pradesh                       113
21 Maharashtra                   1,834
22 Manipur                          -
23 Meghalaya                            1
24 Mizoram                            1
25 Nagaland                            1
26 Odisha                       119
27 Puducherry                            8
28 Punjab                       208
29 Rajasthan                       323
30 Sikkim                          -
31 Tamil Nadu                       593
32 Telangana                       130
33 Tripura                            8
34 Uttar Pradesh                       514
35 Uttarakhand                         33
36 West Bengal                       170

 Total:- 6,397
Report Dated:- 26/11/2024 03:20 PM


Annexure-III
Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 689 for answer on
28.11.2024.

State/UTs-wise number of MSMEs Incorporated and Registered on Udyam Registration Portal from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (upto 24.11.2024)

Sl.
No. State/UTs

Total New
Udyam

Registered
in FY 2020-

21

Total New
Udyam

Registered
in FY 2021-

22

Total New
Udyam

Registered
in FY

2022-23

Total New
Udyam

Registered
in FY

2023-24

Total New
Udyam

Registered in
FY 2024-25

(till
24.11.2024

1 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 1,271 1,564 2,103 2,176 1,264

2 Andhra Pradesh 107,230 114,767 130,924 123,495 67,902
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,555 1,933 2,544 2,850 1,667
4 Assam 60,029 68,532 83,361 92,913 47,150
5 Bihar 139,964 179,709 181,905 175,785 101,980
6 Chandigarh 3,901 4,439 4,622 5,015 2,547
7 Chhattisgarh 45,379 48,992 55,888 54,882 30,857
8 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli and Daman &
Diu

2,109 2,043 1,916 1,872 873

9 Delhi 68,991 74,875 87,078 87,108 46,496
10 Goa 8,192 5,707 7,104 6,694 3,255
11 Gujarat 197,204 188,417 196,561 187,686 93,442
12 Haryana 106,469 114,321 121,972 113,607 56,600
13 Himachal Pradesh 17,517 21,827 26,804 29,963 15,144
14 Jammu and Kashmir 42,002 60,175 76,859 89,764 34,785
15 Jharkhand 56,183 62,431 70,910 63,236 29,756
16 Karnataka 177,861 198,577 210,055 201,132 102,403
17 Kerala 68,343 78,172 120,152 129,847 73,199
18 Ladakh 1,297 1,641 2,089 1,615 835
19 Lakshadweep 118 147 122 118 66
20 Madhya Pradesh 150,247 176,194 211,085 215,852 117,208
21 Maharashtra 591,434 592,373 582,189 550,198 266,700
22 Manipur 11,357 11,041 11,841 10,215 4,628
23 Meghalaya 2,258 2,903 4,045 4,866 3,366
24 Mizoram 2,961 3,329 4,486 4,311 1,946
25 Nagaland 2,598 3,606 5,429 6,584 2,985
26 Odisha 97,972 108,975 130,026 163,054 36,734
27 Puducherry 4,761 4,710 4,915 4,903 2,388
28 Punjab 113,965 110,899 104,101 97,834 49,291
29 Rajasthan 233,801 234,862 267,768 261,398 131,411
30 Sikkim 995 1,507 2,098 2,390 846
31 Tamil Nadu 322,759 331,951 359,668 342,719 160,611
32 Telangana 122,122 124,327 135,606 151,069 71,038
33 Tripura 6,668 8,483 11,398 12,185 6,238
34 Uttar Pradesh 311,563 348,655 418,901 510,048 219,039
35 Uttarakhand 31,233 35,918 44,195 47,293 24,172
36 West Bengal 109,162 126,001 153,229 179,462 90,321
  Total:- 32,21,471 34,54,003 38,33,949 39,34,139 18,99,143

Report Dated:- 25/11/2024 04:20 PM

